Factor analyzes clearly show 
the one-dimensional nature of this scale. All items, except item 23, load well on the 

only factor extracted and explain more than 60% of the variance.  

4.2 Validation phase 

In this final phase, we have obtained eight hundred seventy four (874) questionnaires 
whose respondents’ profiles are presented in and the composition is represented in 

the table 2.  

Table 2. Sample distribution 
Region Number of collected questionnaires  

Africa  395 

Europe 263 

Asia 131 

America 75 

Total 864